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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
Date: February 7, 2018 
To: Land Use Subcommittee Members 
From: Jordan Davis, AICP, Senior Planner 
  
RE: Item 2, 2108 Railroad Avenue Commercial Shell Building 
           _____________________ 
 
A memorandum regarding this project was previously provided to the Subcommittee 
and outlined three options the developer could potentially pursue to allow for 
construction of a building with fewer than the required number of stories for new 
construction on the subject site. However, the applicant has requested a fourth option 
be presented to the Subcommittee for consideration; this option includes application for 
a variance from the adopted development standards in order to allow for the 
construction of a building with less than three stories. 
 
Pittsburg Municipal Code (PMC) section 18.16.050 establishes specific findings 
necessary for a variance, which generally state a variance may only be granted when: 
1) due to special circumstances concerning the physical characteristics of subject 
property the strict application of the zoning regulations deprives the property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the same land use district; 2) 
the variance does not constitute special privilege; and 3) the variance substantially 
complies with the intent and purpose of the land use district to which the property is 
classified. Further, PMC section 18.28.010(B) (attached) specifically states, “[t]he cost 
to an applicant of strict compliance with a regulation may not be the sole reason for 
granting a variance.” 
 
Staff believes this option is viable only if it can be properly demonstrated that, aside 
from the monetary cost associated with construction of a three-story building, the 
physical characteristics of the subject property make the strict application of the 
development standards a burden which deprives the property of its full usefulness, and 
that the findings outlined within PMC section 18.16.050 (attached) may be made. Staff 
believes, in this instance, it should be the responsibility of the developer to outline a 
proposed rational for the making of the requisite findings by the Planning Commission, 
which staff would present for a determination. Further, staff believes that the variance 
should be limited to a reduction of one story (from a required three stories to two, as 
shown in the attached revised project plans) and be accompanied by improvements 
and/or funding for the development of the planned Class I trail within the adjacent right-
of-way to support transit-oriented development. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff is requesting subcommittee members review the proposed fourth option for 
allowing a variance to the required number of stories for new buildings on the project 
site, as well as the three options outlined within the previous memo, and provide 
comments and direction to staff and the developer. Staff also requests subcommittee 
members provide feedback regarding the proposed project’s consistency with RASP 
policies requiring building facades adjacent to the public right-of-way include entries and 
other features intended to engage pedestrians and promote walkability. 
   
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. PMC sections 18.16.050 and 18.28.010  
2. Revised project plans showing two-story building, dated January 29, 2018



 
 

 

18.16.050 Specific findings necessary for variance. 
 
A variance may only be granted when: 
 
A. Because of special circumstances concerning the subject property including size, 

shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning 
regulations deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the 
vicinity and in the same land use district; 

B. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege which is not generally 
available to other property in the vicinity and in the same land use district; 

C. The variance substantially complies with the intent and purpose of the land use 
district to which the property is classified; and 

D. In the case of a variance from open space regulations, the grant of a variance is 
consistent with Government Code Section 65911 and will not conflict with general 
plan policies governing orderly growth and development and the preservation and 
conservation of open space lands. [Ord. 07-1284 § 3 (Exh. C), 2007; Ord. 979 § 2 
(Exh. A), 1990.] 

 
18.28.010 Purpose and intent. 
 
A. Use permit and a variance provide flexibility in the application of land use and 

development regulations when necessary to achieve the purposes of this title. 
1. Use Permit. A use permit is typically required for a use classification having 

unusual site development features or operating characteristics requiring 
special consideration so that the use may be designed, located, and operated 
compatibly with uses on adjoining properties and in the surrounding area. 

2. Variance. A variance is intended to resolve practical difficulties or 
unnecessary physical hardships that may result from the size, shape, or 
dimensions of a site or the location of an existing structure on it; from 
geographic, topographic, or other physical conditions on the site or in the 
immediate vicinity; or from street locations or traffic conditions in the 
immediate vicinity of the site. The cost to an applicant of strict compliance 
with a regulation may not be the sole reason for granting a variance. 

B. A variance may be granted with respect to landscaping, screening, site area, site 
coverage, site dimension, yard, height of structure (except a fence or wall), 
distances between structures, open space, off-street parking and off-street loading, 
frontage, performance standard, or other regulation affecting the size, shape or 
design of a site or the placement of a building on it. 

C. The authority to grant a variance does not extend to use regulations because the 
flexibility necessary to avoid results inconsistent with the land use objectives of this 
title is provided by the use permit process for specified uses and by the authority of 
the zoning administrator to determine whether a specific use belongs within one or 
more of the use classifications listed in Chapter 18.08 PMC. [Ord. 07-1284 § 3 (Exh. 
C), 2007; Ord. 979 § 2 (Exh. A), 1990.] 
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

OCCUPANY GROUP:

APN: 087-030-083 PARCEL A  -  (N.A.P.)

087-034-084 (PREVIOUSLY 087) PARCEL B

RETAIL (EXISTING BUILDING A)

RETAIL (BUILDING B)

ZONING: PD

VICINITY MAP:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V - B

SPRINKLERED: YES

GROSS FLOOR AREA: +/-   8,600 S.F.- ONE STORY (EXISTING BUILDING A  -  N.A.P.)

+/-   6,336 S.F.- TWO STORY (BUILDING B)

+/- 14,936 S.F.

LOT AREA: +/- 20,171 S.F. OR 0.463 ACRES (PARCEL A  -  N.A.P.)

+/-   8,598 S.F. OR 0.197 ACRES (PARCEL B)

+/- 28,769 S.F. OR 0.660 ACRES

PARKING ANALYSIS: AT 1 PARKING SPACE / 333 S.F. FOR COMMERCIAL TOD-HIGH LAND USE

(E)  PARCEL A (N.A.P.)  - 8,000 S.F. / 333 S.F. = 25 STALLS MAX. ALLOWED (15 PROV.)

       PARCEL B - 6,336 S.F. / 333 S.F. = 19 STALLS MAX. ALLOWED (5 PROVIDED)

BICYCLE PARKING: 2 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

BUILDING HEIGHT: +/- 37'-0" (MIN. 25'-0" - MAX. 65'-0" ALLOWED)
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